Dole�s 100% owned domestic subsidiaries (�Guarantors�) have fully and unconditionally guaranteed, on a joint and
several basis, Dole�s obligations under the indentures related to Dole�s 8.75% debentures due 2013, the

26

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(Unaudited)

13.875% senior secured notes due 2014 and the 8% senior secured notes due 2016. Each Guarantee is subordinated in
right of payment to the Guarantors� existing and future senior debt, including obligations under the senior secured
credit facilities, and will rank pari passu with all senior subordinated indebtedness of the applicable Guarantor.

The accompanying Guarantor consolidating financial information is presented on the equity method of accounting for
all periods presented. Under this method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded at cost and adjusted for subsidiaries�
cumulative results of operations, capital contributions and distributions and other changes in equity. Elimination
entries relate to the elimination of investments in subsidiaries and associated intercompany balances and transactions
as well as cash overdraft and income tax reclassifications.

The following are condensed consolidating statements of operations of Dole for the quarters ended March 26, 2011
and March 27, 2010; condensed consolidating balance sheets as of March 26, 2011 and January 1, 2011; and
condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for the quarters ended March 26, 2011 and March 27, 2010.

27

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Quarter Ended March 26, 2011

Dole Food Non
Company,

Inc. Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net $ 22,192 $ 761,885 $ 1,270,787 $ (368,760) $ 1,686,104
Cost of products sold (17,638) (672,957) (1,154,240) 365,492 (1,479,343)

Gross margin 4,554 88,928 116,547 (3,268) 206,761
Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses (12,843) (60,248) (54,907) 3,268 (124,730)
Charges for restructuring and
long-term receivables � � (2,755) � (2,755)

Operating income (loss) (8,289) 28,680 58,885 � 79,276
Equity in subsidiary income 29,540 4,463 � (34,003) �
Other income (expense), net � � (39,351) � (39,351)
Interest income 250 247 821 � 1,318
Interest expense (22,796) (22) (12,652) � (35,470)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes and
equity earnings (1,295) 33,368 7,703 (34,003) 5,773
Income taxes 2,335 (4,427) (3,048) � (5,140)
Earnings from equity method
investments � 225 985 � 1,210

Income from continuing operations 1,040 29,166 5,640 (34,003) 1,843
Income from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes � � 202 � 202

Net income 1,040 29,166 5,842 (34,003) 2,045
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests � � (1,005) � (1,005)

Net income attributable to
shareholders of Dole Food Company,
Inc. $ 1,040 $ 29,166 $ 4,837 $ (34,003) $ 1,040

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 52

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Quarter Ended March 27, 2010

Dole Food Non
Company,

Inc. Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net $ 18,496 $ 730,279 $ 1,188,372 $ (331,273) $ 1,605,874
Cost of products sold (14,789) (633,214) (1,114,013) 328,349 (1,433,667)

Gross margin 3,707 97,065 74,359 (2,924) 172,207
Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses (16,885) (50,244) (50,385) 2,924 (114,590)
Charges for restructuring and
long-term receivables � � (608) � (608)
Gain on asset sales 426 � 1,545 � 1,971

Operating income (loss) (12,752) 46,821 24,911 � 58,980
Equity in subsidiary income 52,394 10,381 � (62,775) �
Other income (expense), net (1,429) � 6,036 � 4,607
Interest income 273 119 1,210 � 1,602
Interest expense (24,838) (27) (16,185) � (41,050)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity
earnings 13,648 57,294 15,972 (62,775) 24,139
Income taxes 8,505 (5,527) (6,153) � (3,175)
Earnings from equity method
investments � 295 1,156 � 1,451

Income from continuing operations 22,153 52,062 10,975 (62,775) 22,415
Income from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes � � 347 � 347

Net income 22,153 52,062 11,322 (62,775) 22,762
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests � � (609) � (609)

Net Income attributable to
shareholders of Dole Food Company,
Inc. $ 22,153 $ 52,062 $ 10,713 $ (62,775) $ 22,153

28

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET
As of March 26, 2011

Dole Food Non
Company,

Inc. Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,715 $ 2,436 $ 127,427 $ � $ 142,578
Restricted cash and deposits � � 11,335 � 11,335
Receivables, net of allowances 589,584 134,451 550,008 (444,657) 829,386
Inventories 5,895 287,538 499,599 � 793,032
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 8,404 8,476 48,117 � 64,997
Deferred income tax assets 9,226 27,506 3,784 � 40,516
Assets held-for-sale 76,712 3,813 5,533 � 86,058

Total current assets 702,536 464,220 1,245,803 (444,657) 1,967,902
Investments 2,450,240 1,829,974 97,133 (4,284,030) 93,317
Property, plant and equipment,
net 155,536 273,249 500,571 � 929,356
Goodwill � 131,818 275,429 � 407,247
Intangible assets, net 689,615 10,179 424 � 700,218
Other assets, net 69,468 8,165 143,137 � 220,770

Total assets $ 4,067,395 $ 2,717,605 $ 2,262,497 $ (4,728,687) $ 4,318,810

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 6,681 $ 579,333 $ 405,156 $ (444,657) $ 546,513
Accrued liabilities 56,786 209,314 242,409 � 508,509
Current portion of long-term
debt, net (1,678) 295 8,928 � 7,545
Notes payable � � 30,113 � 30,113

Total current liabilities 61,789 788,942 686,606 (444,657) 1,092,680
Intercompany payables
(receivables) 1,750,218 (544,363) (1,205,855) � �
Long-term debt, net 919,289 2,845 645,853 � 1,567,987
Deferred income tax liabilities 217,500 599 29,748 � 247,847
Other long-term liabilities 308,733 20,149 246,105 � 574,987

809,866 2,449,433 1,834,597 (4,284,030) 809,866

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

Equity attributable to
shareholders of Dole Food
Company, Inc.
Equity attributable to
noncontrolling interests � � 25,443 � 25,443

Total equity 809,866 2,449,433 1,860,040 (4,284,030) 835,309

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,067,395 $ 2,717,605 $ 2,262,497 $ (4,728,687) $ 4,318,810

29

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(Unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET
As of January 1, 2011

Dole Food Non
Company,

Inc. Guarantors Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,080 $ 2,714 $ 128,353 $ � $ 170,147
Restricted cash and deposits � � 51,108 � 51,108
Receivables, net of allowances 560,020 117,936 517,074 (443,765) 751,265
Inventories 7,405 285,757 441,804 � 734,966
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 8,419 9,785 49,705 � 67,909
Deferred income tax assets 6,200 27,505 3,105 � 36,810
Assets held-for-sale 76,704 3,813 5,533 � 86,050

Total current assets 697,828 447,510 1,196,682 (443,765) 1,898,255
Investments 2,453,484 1,831,009 85,081 (4,281,660) 87,914
Property, plant and equipment,
net 155,851 275,568 511,611 � 943,030
Goodwill � 131,818 275,429 � 407,247
Intangible assets, net 689,615 11,033 433 � 701,081
Other assets, net 69,558 8,037 141,868 � 219,463